
Wingate (23-6) -vs- Catawba (22-5)
3/21/2026 at Salisbury, N.C.

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
Win: Braxton Walker (3-0)
Loss: Joe Burleyson (2-1)
HBP: Joe Burleyson
PB: Matthew Connolly (1)
 
Start: 2:00 PM   Time: 3:48   
Game notes:

Score by Innings 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 R H E
Wingate 0 0 0 0 5 2 0 2 1 2 12 15 1
Catawba 0 0 2 0 3 0 5 0 0 0 10 9 0

Wingate 12

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Gavin Groppuso rf 3 3 1 1 3 0 3
Bowen Powell 1b 6 2 3 3 0 1 2
Sean Sullivan dh 5 1 1 0 1 2 0
Tanner McCammon 3b 6 2 3 3 0 1 1
Ben Karpowicz lf 6 1 3 2 0 3 1
Jake Courville ss 5 0 1 2 1 0 0
Jalen Evans 2b 6 0 0 0 0 1 0
Luke St. john c 1 0 0 0 1 1 1
    Jordan Dixon ph 1 0 0 0 0 0 1
    Bradley Hart c 2 1 1 0 0 1 1
Reed Benamati cf 3 2 2 0 1 1 0
Jd Little p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Carson Starnes p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Carson Morton p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Cole Smith p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Jackson Toney p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Braxton Walker p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 44 12 15 11 7 11 10

2B: Ben Karpowicz (1)
HR: Bowen Powell (1); Ben Karpowicz (1)
HBP: Reed Benamati (1)
E: Bowen Powell (1)
DP: 1

Catawba 10

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Logan Dyer lf 4 3 2 1 1 0 0
Brandon Crabtree 1b 4 2 2 3 1 1 0
Sam Hunter rf 5 1 1 0 0 2 1
Hunter Atkins 3b 4 0 1 1 0 2 1
Matthew Connolly c 5 0 0 0 0 0 0
Jake Dunlap dh 5 0 0 0 0 2 0
Nathan Chrismon ss 3 2 1 0 1 2 0
Ty Hubbard 2b 3 1 0 0 1 0 0
Malachi Cloud cf 4 1 2 3 0 1 0
Parker Lakey p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Kemper Nix p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Braeden Major p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Zachary Gaydos p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Seth Sharpe p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Joe Burleyson p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 37 10 9 8 4 10 2

2B: Brandon Crabtree (1)
HR: Brandon Crabtree (1); Malachi Cloud (1)
SF: Hunter Atkins (1)
SB: Sam Hunter (1); Nathan Chrismon (1)
DP: 1

Wingate IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Jd Little 4.2 8 5 5 1 3 1 0 0 0 20 21 5 4 74
Carson Starnes 0.1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 –
Carson Morton 1.0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 3 3 2 0 10
Cole Smith 0.0 1 3 3 2 0 0 0 0 0 1 3 0 0 8
Jackson Toney 2.0 0 2 0 1 3 0 0 0 0 6 8 2 1 46
Braxton Walker (W, 3-0) 2.0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 6 6 3 1 17
Totals 9 10 8 4 10 1 0 0 0 37 42 12 6 155

Catawba IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Parker Lakey 4.0 4 2 2 3 5 0 0 0 0 16 19 4 3 82
Kemper Nix 0.1 3 3 3 1 1 0 0 0 0 4 5 0 0 21
Braeden Major 1.1 1 2 2 1 1 1 0 0 0 5 6 3 0 28
Zachary Gaydos 1.1 0 0 0 1 2 0 0 0 0 4 5 1 1 21
Seth Sharpe 0.2 2 2 2 1 0 0 0 0 0 3 4 0 1 11
Joe Burleyson (L, 2-1) 2.1 5 3 3 0 2 0 0 1 0 12 13 4 1 48
Totals 15 12 12 7 11 1 0 1 0 44 52 12 6 211



Play By Play
 
 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 3   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   

Wingate - Top of 1st WU CAT
Gavin Groppuso flied out to rf (2-1 KBB). 0 0
Bowen Powell struck out swinging (2-2 KBBFFFS). 0 0
Sean Sullivan singled to right field (1-0 B). 0 0
Tanner McCammon lined out to cf (1-1 KB). 0 0

Catawba - Bottom of 1st WU CAT
Logan Dyer flied out to cf (0-1 K). 0 0
Brandon Crabtree grounded out to ss (3-0 BBBB). 0 0
Sam Hunter struck out swinging, out at first c to 1b (0-2 FFS). 0 0

Wingate - Top of 2nd WU CAT
Ben Karpowicz doubled down the lf line (1-1 KB). 0 0
Jake Courville grounded out to 3b (2-2 KBBS). 0 0
Jalen Evans struck out swinging (1-2 KKBS). 0 0
Luke St. john walked (3-0 BBBB). 0 0
Reed Benamati walked (3-0 BBBB); Luke St. john advanced to second; Ben Karpowicz advanced to third. 0 0
Gavin Groppuso grounded out to 2b (0-2 KF). 0 0

Catawba - Bottom of 2nd WU CAT
Hunter Atkins singled to shortstop (3-1 BKBB). 0 0
Matthew Connolly flied into double play cf to 1b (2-1 KBB); Hunter Atkins out on the play. 0 0
Jake Dunlap flied out to lf (0-0). 0 0

Wingate - Top of 3rd WU CAT
Bowen Powell flied out to cf to right center (1-2 KBF). 0 0
Sean Sullivan struck out swinging (0-2 FKS). 0 0
Tanner McCammon struck out swinging (2-2 BFBKS). 0 0

Catawba - Bottom of 3rd WU CAT
Nathan Chrismon walked (3-2 FBBBSFB). 0 0
Ty Hubbard flied out to lf (2-1 FBB). 0 0
Nathan Chrismon stole second. 0 0
Malachi Cloud grounded out to 2b (2-2 BBKS); Nathan Chrismon advanced to third. 0 0
Logan Dyer singled to center field, RBI (0-2 KK); Nathan Chrismon scored. 0 1
Brandon Crabtree doubled to center field, RBI (1-2 KKB); Logan Dyer scored. 0 2
Sam Hunter struck out swinging (2-2 BFFBS). 0 2

Wingate - Top of 4th WU CAT
Ben Karpowicz singled through the left side (1-2 KSB). 0 2
Ben Karpowicz advanced to second on a passed ball. 0 2
Jake Courville grounded out to ss (3-2 BKBBF). 0 2
Jalen Evans flied out to cf (1-2 BFF). 0 2
Luke St. john struck out swinging (1-2 SSBS). 0 2

Catawba - Bottom of 4th WU CAT
Hunter Atkins grounded out to ss (1-0 B). 0 2
Matthew Connolly flied out to rf down the rf line (1-2 BKK). 0 2
Jake Dunlap struck out swinging (0-2 KKS). 0 2



 

Runs: 5   Hits: 4   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 3   Hits: 5   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Wingate - Top of 5th WU CAT
Reed Benamati singled up the middle (2-1 BBK). 0 2
Gavin Groppuso walked (3-1 BBBKB); Reed Benamati advanced to second. 0 2
Kemper Nix to p for Parker Lakey. 0 2
Bowen Powell singled to right field, RBI (0-2 KFF); Gavin Groppuso advanced to third; Reed Benamati
scored. 1 2
Sean Sullivan walked (3-2 BBKSBB); Bowen Powell advanced to second. 1 2
Tanner McCammon singled up the middle, advanced to second, 2 RBI (0-0); Sean Sullivan advanced to
third; Bowen Powell scored; Gavin Groppuso scored. 3 2
Ben Karpowicz struck out swinging (3-2 SFBBBFS). 3 2
Jake Courville singled up the middle, 2 RBI (1-1 BF); Tanner McCammon scored; Sean Sullivan scored. 5 2
Braeden Major to p for Kemper Nix. 5 2
Jalen Evans popped up to 3b (1-2 KFB). 5 2
Jordan Dixon pinch hit for Luke St. john. 5 2
Jordan Dixon flied out to ss (2-2 BFBK). 5 2

Catawba - Bottom of 5th WU CAT
Bradley Hart to c for Jordan Dixon. 5 2
Nathan Chrismon singled to pitcher, bunt (1-1 BK). 5 2
Nathan Chrismon advanced to second on a wild pitch. 5 2
Ty Hubbard grounded out to ss (1-0 B); Nathan Chrismon advanced to third. 5 2
Malachi Cloud singled to third base, out at second 1b to ss, RBI (1-2 SKB); Nathan Chrismon scored. 5 3
Logan Dyer singled up the middle (1-0 B). 5 3
Brandon Crabtree homered to left center, 2 RBI (0-0); Logan Dyer scored. 5 5
Sam Hunter singled to first base, bunt (0-0). 5 5
Carson Starnes to p for Jd Little. 5 5
Sam Hunter stole second. 5 5
Hunter Atkins struck out swinging (2-2 BBKFS). 5 5

Wingate - Top of 6th WU CAT
Reed Benamati struck out swinging (2-2 BFBKS). 5 5
Gavin Groppuso walked (3-2 KBBKBB). 5 5
Gavin Groppuso advanced to second on a wild pitch. 5 5
Bowen Powell homered to right field, 2 RBI (3-1 BBBF); Gavin Groppuso scored. 7 5
Sean Sullivan flied out to lf (3-2 KSFBBB). 7 5
Zachary Gaydos to p for Braeden Major. 7 5
Tanner McCammon grounded out to 3b (1-1 BS). 7 5

Catawba - Bottom of 6th WU CAT
Carson Morton to p for Carson Starnes. 7 5
Matthew Connolly flied out to cf to left center (1-0 B). 7 5
Jake Dunlap flied out to lf (0-0). 7 5
Nathan Chrismon struck out looking (3-2 KBBBKFFK). 7 5

Wingate - Top of 7th WU CAT
Ben Karpowicz struck out swinging (1-2 KKBS). 7 5
Jake Courville walked (3-2 BKKBBB). 7 5
Jalen Evans flied out to rf (0-2 KK). 7 5
Bradley Hart struck out looking (2-2 BKFBK). 7 5

Catawba - Bottom of 7th WU CAT
Cole Smith to p for Carson Morton. 7 5
Ty Hubbard walked (3-2 BFBBFFB). 7 5
Malachi Cloud homered to left field, 2 RBI (0-0); Ty Hubbard scored. 7 7
Logan Dyer walked (3-0 BBBB). 7 7



Jackson Toney to p for Cole Smith. 7 7
Brandon Crabtree walked (3-1 BBBKB); Logan Dyer advanced to second. 7 7
Sam Hunter reached first on a fielding error by 1b, advanced to third (1-2 KFB); Brandon Crabtree scored,
unearned; Logan Dyer scored. 7 9
Hunter Atkins flied out to lf, sacrifice fly, RBI (0-0); Sam Hunter scored, unearned. 7 10
Matthew Connolly popped up to 2b (0-0). 7 10
Jake Dunlap struck out swinging (2-2 KKBFBS). 7 10

Runs: 5   Hits: 1   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 3   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Wingate - Top of 8th WU CAT
Seth Sharpe to p for Zachary Gaydos. 7 10
Reed Benamati singled to left center (0-1 K). 7 10
Gavin Groppuso walked (3-1 BBBKB); Reed Benamati advanced to second. 7 10
Bowen Powell singled to right field (0-1 F); Gavin Groppuso advanced to second; Reed Benamati advanced
to third. 7 10
Sean Sullivan grounded into double play 2b to ss to 1b (0-0); Bowen Powell out on the play; Gavin
Groppuso advanced to third; Reed Benamati scored. 8 10
Joe Burleyson to p for Seth Sharpe. 8 10
Tanner McCammon singled to left field, RBI (0-0); Gavin Groppuso scored. 9 10
Ben Karpowicz struck out looking (1-2 BKSK). 9 10

Catawba - Bottom of 8th WU CAT
Nathan Chrismon struck out looking (3-2 FBBBKK). 9 10
Ty Hubbard grounded out to 2b (2-1 FBB). 9 10
Malachi Cloud struck out swinging (3-2 KBSBBS). 9 10

Wingate - Top of 9th WU CAT
Jake Courville grounded out to p (3-2 BKFFFBB). 9 10
Jalen Evans flied out to rf (3-2 BBBKK). 9 10
Bradley Hart singled up the middle (0-0). 9 10
Reed Benamati hit by pitch (3-2 KFBFFBH); Bradley Hart advanced to second. 9 10
Gavin Groppuso singled to left center, RBI (0-2 KK); Reed Benamati advanced to second; Bradley Hart
scored. 10 10
Bowen Powell flied out to lf to left center (0-0). 10 10

Catawba - Bottom of 9th WU CAT
Braxton Walker to p for Jackson Toney. 10 10
Sean Sullivan to dh. 10 10
Logan Dyer flied out to cf (1-2 KFB). 10 10
Brandon Crabtree struck out swinging (0-2 KKS). 10 10
Sam Hunter flied out to lf (0-1 K). 10 10

Wingate - Top of 10th WU CAT
Sean Sullivan struck out swinging (2-2 BKBSS). 10 10
Tanner McCammon singled to left field (1-2 KBS). 10 10
Ben Karpowicz homered to left center, 2 RBI (2-1 SBB); Tanner McCammon scored. 12 10
Jake Courville flied out to rf (0-1 S). 12 10
Jalen Evans flied out to rf (1-1 FB). 12 10

Catawba - Bottom of 10th WU CAT
Hunter Atkins struck out swinging (3-2 KKBBBS). 12 10
Matthew Connolly grounded out to 3b (2-2 BKFB). 12 10
Jake Dunlap flied out to rf to right center (3-2 BFBKB). 12 10


